shareholders' equity and represented compensation expense which was recorded as the remaining shares were allocated to participants. All shares issued to the ESOP Trust were
considered outstanding for purposes of computing earnings per share. Dividends on unallocated ESOP shares were used to service a portion of the principal and interest due on
the ESOP notes.

127

In millions  2010  2009
EBT shares sold on open market   0.7  1.5
Proceeds from sale  $ 58 $ 72

In millions  2010  2009  2008
Dividends on unallocated ESOP shares  $ — $ — $ 1
Annual cash contributions, dividends received on unallocated shares and

cash contributions from EBT   2  10  9
Annual compensation expense   1  4  3

ESOP Trust Shares
December 31, 2010

Allocated shares to participants   2,484,326
Unreleased and unallocated shares   —
Shares committed to be allocated   —

Total ESOP Trust shares   2,484,326

Table of Contents

CUMMINS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

NOTE 15. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

   Following are the items included in other comprehensive income (loss) and the related tax effects:

128

In millions

Before
Tax

Amount

Tax
(Provision)

Benefit

After
Tax

Amount
Year ended December 31, 2010
Change in pensions and other postretirement defined benefit plans  $ 207 $ (65) $ 142

Foreign currency translation adjustments   52  (25)  27

Unrealized gain on marketable securities:
 Holding gain   2  —  2
 Reclassification of realized gain to net income   —  —  —

Net unrealized gain   2  —  2

Unrealized gain on derivatives:
 Holding gain   8  (3)  5
 Reclassification of realized gain to net income   (2)  1  (1)

Net unrealized gain   6  (2)  4

Other comprehensive income attributable to Cummins Inc.   267  (92)  175
 Noncontrolling interests   12  —  12

Total other comprehensive income  $ 279 $ (92) $ 187

Year ended December 31, 2009
Change in pensions and other postretirement defined benefit plans  $ 14 $ (4) $ 10

Foreign currency translation adjustments   95  (9)  86

Unrealized (loss) gain on marketable securities:
 Holding gain   2  (1)  1
 Reclassification of realized gain to net income   (2)  1  (1)

Net unrealized (loss) gain   —  —  —

Unrealized gain on derivatives:
 Holding gain   81  (25)  56
 Reclassification of realized loss to net income

  25  (6)  19

Net unrealized gain   106  (31)  75